

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DERITH SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

DONALD BARROWS, JOHN STANEK
and NOEL FLOHE,

Defendant-Appellees,
and

AN ANONYMOUS JOINT ENTERPRISE
including GEORGE PRESTON, MARY
BARROWS, and THE VILLAGE OF SUTTONS
BAY and CHARLES STEWART,

Defendants.

Supreme Court
Case No. 138456

Court of Appeals
Case Nos. 275297, 275316, 275463

Leelanau Circuit Court
Case No. 05-6952-CZ

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE DONALD BARROWS'
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

PROOF OF SERVICE

GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.
ROSALIND ROCHKIND (P23504)
MICHAEL J. SWOGGER (P42905)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Donald Barrows
1000 Woodbridge Street
Detroit, MI 48207-3192
Telephone: (313) 446-5522

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Index of Authorities ii

Counter-Statement of Questions Presented iv

Counter-Statement of Material Facts and Proceedings 1

 A. *Procedural History* 1

 B. *Record on Defendant’s Motion for Summary Disposition* 6

 C. *Record at Trial* 11

Standard of Review 24

Argument 25

Introduction 25

 I. DONALD BARROWS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AND DIRECTED VERDICT SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED WHERE PLAINTIFF, A PUBLIC FIGURE, FAILED TO SUSTAIN HER BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING FACTS FROM WHICH A JURY COULD CONCLUDE, BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING PROOF, THAT BARROWS HAD PUBLISHED ALLEGEDLY FALSE AND DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS WITH ACTUAL MALICE 29

 A. The record contains no evidence that Donald Barrows had actual knowledge that any defamatory statements within the Stewart staff report were false 32

 B. The record does not contain clear and convincing proof that Donald Barrows acted with a reckless disregard for the truth when he published the Stewart staff report 36

 II. DONALD BARROWS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AND DIRECTED VERDICT SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED WHERE THE STATEMENTS PUBLISHED BY HIM WERE NOT “FALSE AND DEFAMATORY” 43

Conclusion 49

Relief Requested 50

Proof of Service

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Anderson v Liberty Lobby, Inc, 477 US 242; 106 S Ct 2505; 91 L Ed 2d 202 (1986) 30, 42, 43
Bose Corp v Consumers Union of United States, 466 US 485; 104 S Ct 1949; 80 L Ed 2d 502 (1984) 24, 26, 30-32, 35, 42, 43
Faxon v Michigan Republican State Central Committee, 244 Mich App 468; 624 NW2d 509; lv den 465 Mich 941; 639 NW2d 256 (2001) 25, 30, 31, 36, 38
Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc v Connaughton, 491 US 657; 109 S Ct 2678; 105 L Ed 2d 562 (1989) 29-31, 40-42
In re Chmura, 464 Mich 58; 626 NW2d 876 (2001) 24, 25, 29, 31, 36
Ireland v Edwards, 230 Mich App 607; 584 NW2d 632 (1998) 25, 30, 44, 45, 48
Kefgen v Davidson, 241 Mich App 611; 617 NW2d 351 (2000) 4, 24, 25, 30, 35, 36
Locricchio v Evening News Association, 438 Mich 84; 476 NW2d 112 (1991) 25
New York Times v Sullivan, 376 US 254; 84 S Ct 710; 11 L Ed 2d 686 (1964) 24, 25, 29-32
Northland Wheels Roller Skating Center, Inc v Detroit Free Press, 213 Mich App 317; 539 NW2d 774 (1995) 24
Pena v Ingham County Rd Comm, 255 Mich App 299; 660 NW2d 351 (2003) 5
St Amant v Thompson, 390 US 727; 88 S Ct 1323; 20 L Ed 2d 262 (1968) 30-32, 40

Statutes / Court Rules / Other Authorities

MCL 423.501, et seq 3

MCL 600.2911(3) 4, 6, 26, 45
MCL 600.2911(6) 25
US Const, Am I 25, 26, 32, 42
US Const, Am XIV 32
